with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) Topic 1.M, Materiality, codified in Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 250,
Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, (“ASC 250”) and concluded that the misstatements were not material to the prior annual or
interim periods. However, in our 2020 Annual Report, we revised our previously issued 2019 consolidated financial statements to correct for
these misstatements.

In connection with the filing of this Quarterly Report, we have revised the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss), Cash Flows, and Changes in Stockholders’ Equity for the three months ended March 31, 2020,
and the related notes to revise for those misstatements that impacted such period. We will revise the remaining previously issued 2020
quarterly financial statements in connection with corresponding 2021 quarterly filings on Form 10-Q in the future.

8

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

  Three months ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)
 (in thousands, except per share data)  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Revenues

Managed IT systems and services  $ 11,339  $ (56)  $ 11,283

Gross Profit - IT segment   4,528   (56)   4,472

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   10,267   52   10,319
Operating loss  $ (1,252)  $ (108)  $ (1,360)

Net loss  $ (1,367)  $ (108)  $ (1,475)

Comprehensive loss  $ (1,432)  $ (108)  $ (1,540)

Loss per common share

- basic and diluted  $ (0.01)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.01)

  Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
  Three months ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)
 (in thousands)  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Net loss  $ (1,367)  $ (108)  $ (1,475)
Accounts payable  $ (75)  $ 108  $ 33

  Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
  Accumulated Deficit   Total Shareholders' Equity
 (in thousands)  As Reported  Adjustment   As Revised   As Reported  Adjustment   As Revised
Balance at January 1, 2020  $ (55,885)  $ (1,475)  $ (57,360)  $ 5,789  $ (1,475)  $ 4,314

Net loss  $ (1,367)  $ (108)  $ (1,475)  $ (1,367)  $ (108)  $ (1,475)

Balance at March 31, 2020 (unaudited)  $ (57,252)  $ (1,583)  $ (58,835)  $ 4,384  $ (1,583)  $ 2,801

9

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

NOTE C – REVENUE RECOGNITION

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following tables present revenues disaggregated by our business operations and timing of revenue recognition:

  (in thousands)
   Three Months Ended March 31, 2021   Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

  IT segment

Professional
sales

service
segment

Equipment
segment   Total   IT segment

Professional
sales

service
segment

Equipment
segment   Total

Network services  $ 10,118   $ 10,118  $ 10,376   $ 10,376
Software sales and support   1,135   1,135   907   907
Commissions   4,655   4,655   5,166   5,166
Medical equipment sales   577   577   571   571
Medical equipment service   34   34   207   207
  $ 11,253  $ 4,655  $ 611  $ 16,519  $ 11,283  $ 5,166  $ 778  $ 17,227

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2021   Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

  IT segment

Professional
sales

service
segment

Equipment
segment   Total   IT segment

Professional
sales

service
segment

Equipment
segment   Total

Revenue recognized over
time  $ 10,025  $ -  $ 30  $ 10,055  $ 10,494  $ -  $ 140  $ 10,634
Revenue recognized at a
point in time   1,228   4,655   581   6,464   789   5,166   638   6,593
  $ 11,253  $ 4,655  $ 611  $ 16,519  $ 11,283  $ 5,166  $ 778  $ 17,227

Transaction Price Allocated to Remaining Performance Obligations

As of March 31, 2021, the aggregate amount of transaction price allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or
partially unsatisfied) for executed contracts approximates $68.8 million, of which we expect to recognize revenue as follows:

  (in thousands)
  Fiscal years of revenue recognition (unaudited)

remainder of

2021   2022   2023   Thereafter
Unfulfilled performance obligations  $ 31,641  $ 19,846  $ 7,418  $ 9,942

Contract Liabilities

Contract liabilities arise in our IT VAR, VasoHealthcare, and VasoMedical businesses. In our IT VAR business, payment arrangements